

CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI

02.07.2026

Ct No.5
Item No.31
S.K.

An application for anticipatory bail under Section 482 of the
Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023,

CRM (A) 438 of 2026

In Re: **Malek Miah**

..... Petitioner

Mr. Ratan Chandra Roy

....for the petitioner

Mr. Avrojoyti Das, Ld. APP

Ms. Panchali Deb Sikder

Ms. Madhushri Dutta

...for the STate

1. Mr. Roy, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner seeks
leave to add the victim of a party in this case.
2. Leave is granted.
3. Let the victim be added as opposite party no. 2 in the instant
case.
4. Let the copy of the application be immediately served upon
the victim and affidavit of service be filed on the next date of
hearing.
5. Let the matter be adjourned today and be placed before the
next available Circuit Bench for further consideration.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)